

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD

R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION (QUASHING) NO. 15798 of 2025

=====

MANISH MAFATLAL MEHTA
Versus
STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

=====

Appearance:

JITEN H AHUJA(7739) for the Applicant(s) No. 1

MR. JAINISH P SHAH(7033) for the Applicant(s) No. 1

PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE M. R. MENGDEY

Date : 23/12/2025

ORAL ORDER

Learned Advocate appearing for the Petitioner submitted that the cheque in question was not signed by the present Petitioner.

Having regard to this fact and in view of the decision of the Apex Court in case of Bijay Agarwal v. Medilines, issue Notice, returnable on 16.03.2026.

Ad interim relief in terms of paragraph 8(D) is granted till the next date of hearing.

(M. R. MENGDEY,J)

J.N.W / 82